Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	MHL092-847		B. WING		C <b>11/17/2020</b>	
		MHLU92-047	2		1 11/1	7/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAROLI	NA HOUSE - RALEIGH		DAY DRIVE: NC 27607	#105		
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	V 000			
	Complaint was uns	was completed 11/17/20. The ubstantiated (Intake ficiencies were cited.				
	This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1100 Partial Hospitalization for Individuals Who are Acutely Mentally III.					
V 172 27G .1102 Partial Hospitalization - Staff		V 172				
	mental health profe (b) Each facility set (1) a program of two years experie services and who h administration, edu psychology or a rela (2) one staff of client is in the program present when two of program. (c) Each facility sha	de at least one qualified ssional. rving minors shall have: n director who has a minimum ence in child or adolescent as educational preparation in cation, social work, nursing,				
	failed to have a min member present for The findings are:	view and interview, the facility imum ratio of one staff r every 6 clients at all times.				
	Review on 11/02/20	of the facility records				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (VA) PROVIDED/CHIPDHED/OHA		()(0) MI II TIDI	E CONOTRUCTION	(VO) DATE	OLIDVE)/	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
BENTH OF COUNTERTON		A. BUILDING:		00 22.125		
				С		
		MHL092-847	B. WING		11/1	7/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TO WILL OF	TO VIDENCE OF CONTRIBUTE		DAY DRIVE			
CAROLII	NA HOUSE - RALEIGH	•	, NC 27607	#105		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
\/ 172	Continued From no	ugo 1	V 172			
V 172	Continued From pa	ige i	V 172			
	revealed the followi	ing:				
	-Census of 8 er	nrolled in the Partial				
	Hospitalization (PH	P) portion of the program				
		ed other services such as				
	Intensive Outpatien	it (IOP)				
		11/02/20, the Director of				
	Clinical Services re					
		ved clients whose primary				
	diagnosis was eating disorders.  During interview on 11/02/20, client #3 reported the following:  -Had been enrolled in the program since late August 2020  -On weekends, 8-9 clients and one staff was					
	present.					
	During intervious	n 11/02/20 aliant #7 namented				
	the following:	n 11/02/20, client #7 reported				
		alled in the pregram 6 weeks				
		olled in the program 6 weeks				
		"some issues thoughlack of				
	staff. Its unacceptal	o size was 8 clients with one				
	staff onsite.	Size was o clients with one				
	Stall Olisite.					
	During interview on	11/12/20, staff #16 reported				
	the following:					
		avioral Health Associate (BHA)				
	-The facility had some holes in the scheduleClient to staff ratio could be 7-8:1On weekends, a therapist may or may not be scheduled to work. IOP & PHP groups may be combined if the numbers are small					
	-It was difficult to run group, cook (if no cook					
	was on duty), check vitals, assist with crisis as the only staff in the building					
		the group had a crisis or				
		ff would have to leave the				
other clients in the group.		group.				1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DKZN11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING:		C		
MHL092-847		B. WING		11/17/2020		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAROLII	NA HOUSE - RALEIGI	H	DAY DRIVE: , NC 27607	#105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 172	Continued From pa	nge 2	V 172			
	-Since COVID-19, there had been a decrease in staff numbers for clinical/therapist and BHAs					
	reported the followi	n 11/16/20, the Supervisor ng: d the schedule for the BHA				
	only					
	-She was aware of one or two occasions in which one staff was on duty with seven or more clients -Only one BHA was scheduled to serve both PHP & IOP servicesSometimes PHP and IOP operated at the					
	same times.					
	During interview on 11/16/20, the Chief Executive Officer reported the following:  -Due to COVID-19, the client census had been low and the facility had experienced staffing changes  -Staffing was based on the census numbersShe was aware of occasions when PHP and IOP groups had been combined especially if IOP had less than 3 participants  -Normally a therapist or cook was in the building with a BHA. The BHA did not lead clinical based groups.  -One staff either clinical or the BHA was in the group setting at a time.  -Verified knowledge of a few occurrences					
	when the staff/clier	at ratio was above 1:6.				
V 367	27G .0604 Incident	Reporting Requirements	V 367			
	10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DKZN11 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		7. BOILDING.		C	
MHL092-847		B. WING		11/17/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAROLINA HOUSE - RALEIGH			#105		
		ID			(X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST B	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
V 367 Continued From page 3		V 367			
the provision of billable ser consumer is on the provide incidents and level II death to whom the provider rend 90 days prior to the incider responsible for the catchm services are provided within becoming aware of the incide submitted on a form prosecretary. The report may in person, facsimile or end means. The report shall in information:  (1) reporting provide identification information; (2) client identification; (3) type of incident; (4) description of incident; (4) description of incident; (5) status of the efforcause of the incident; and (6) other individuals or responding. (b) Category A and B provimissing or incomplete infoshall submit an updated rereport recipients by the end day whenever:  (1) the provider has information provided in the erroneous, misleading or of (2) the provider obtate required on the incident for unavailable.  (c) Category A and B proving the incident regarding the incident	AROLINA HOUSE - RALEIGH  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 367  Continued From page 3  the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information:  (1) reporting provider contact and identification information; (2) client identification information; (3) type of incident; (4) description of incident; (5) status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and (6) other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever:  (1) the provider has reason to believe that information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; or (2) the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable. (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, upon request by the LME, other information obtained regarding the incident, including: (1) hospital records including confidential				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DKZN11 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С		
		MHL092-847	B. WING		11/1	7/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAROLII	NA HOUSE - RALEIGI	1340 SUN	DAY DRIVE	#105		
CAROLII	NA HOUSE - KALEIGI	RALEIGH,	NC 27607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 367			
	(d) Category A and of all level III incided Mental Health, Dev Substance Abuse Subcoming aware of providers shall send incidents involving a Health Service Regulation becoming aware of client death within sor restraint, the provimmediately, as required as a contract of the catchment area who the The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary in (1) medication definition of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a level (3) searches (4) seizures (5) the total mincidents that occur (6) a statement and of the critical shave occur meet any of the critical summary of the critical summary in (5) the total mincidents that occur (6) a statement and of the critical summary of the critical summary in (7) the total mincidents that occur (8) a statement of the critical summary of the critical summary of the critical summary in (9) and 10 and 1	umber of level II and level III red; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no urred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs ule and Subparagraphs (1)				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL092-847	B. WING			C <b>17/2020</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1340 SUN	DRESS, CITY, S IDAY DRIVE : , NC 27607	STATE, ZIP CODE #105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 5	V 367			
	failed to assure a c submitted to the Lo The findings are:  Review on 11/04/20 Reporting Improver incidents submitted 01/01/20-11/02/20.  Review on 11/08/20 Incident report date - While on the facilinjury and cut hand dishes.  Review on 11/08/20 dated 06/11/20 revelled the office at the gestures, stockpilin blades in pocket an suicide. 911 called During interview on Assurance Analyst following:  - All facilities are to regardless of fundirely ending interview on Manager reported to the submitted that the submitted incident reports."	view and interview, the facility ritical incident report was cal Management Entity (LME).  Of the North Carolina Incident ment System (IRIS) yielded no for the agency between  Of Former Client (FC) #9's of 01/21/20 revealed: ity grounds, had a recreational with a knife while doing the of FC #10's Incident reported ealed: facility, made suicide g medications, having razor d shoes to carry out plan of and admitted to the hospital.  11/12/20, the Quality at the LME reported the submit incident reporting source. on, we do not have any				

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 11/23/2020 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_\_ С B. WING \_ MHL092-847 11/17/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1340 SUNDAY DRIVE #105 CAROLINA HOUSE - RALEIGH** RALEIGH, NC 27607 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 6 - Submitted quarterly reports to the LME.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM